be relatively uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open offer
may also involve relatively substantial time and cost to complete as compared to the equity
financing through issue of the new Shares under General Mandate.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
the effect on the shareholding structure upon completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are
fully placed out and that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) of
the Placing are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of Shares Approx.% Number of Shares Approx.%

Directors
Mr. Liu Yancheng 7,600,000 0.64 7,600,000 0.53
Ms. Zhang Juanying (Note 1) 5,000,000 0.42 5,000,000 0.35
Mr. Yao Runxiong 3,980,000 0.34 3,980,000 0.28
Ms. Zhuang Yanzhu (Note 2) 18,630,000 1.57 18,630,000 1.31

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 237,120,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 1,150,390,000 97.03 1,150,390,000 80.86

Total 1,185,600,000 100.00 1,422,720,000 100.00

– 7 –

Notes:

1. 5,000,000 shares of the Company are legally and beneficially owned by Ms. Zhang Juanying, the spouse

of Mr. Liu Yancheng. Mr. Liu Yancheng is therefore deemed to be interested in the 5,000,000 shares of

the Company for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong

Kong).

2. 18,630,000 shares of the Company are legally and beneficially owned by Ms. Zhuang Yanzhu, the spouse

of Mr. Yao Runxiong. Mr. Yao Runxiong is therefore deemed to be interested in the 18,630,000 shares of

the Company for the purposes of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong